At 30 June 2016, the consolidated entity had the following exposure to foreign currency risk that is not denominated

in the functional currency of the relevant subsidiary.  All amounts have been converted to Australian dollars using

applicable rates.

   C O NS O L I DAT E D

  2016 2015

  $000 $000

 Financial assets

 Cash and cash equivalents 12,463 8,360

 Trade and other receivables 729 2,717

 Derivatives receivable 111 64

13,303

11,141

 Financial liabilities
 Trade and other payables 20,482 11,110

 Interest bearing loans and borrowings 10,375 10,122

 Derivatives payable 325 43

31,182

21,275

Net exposure

(17,879)

(10,134)

 The following sensitivity analysis is calculated based on the foreign currency risk exposures that are not denominated

in the functional currency of the relevant subsidiary at balance date. At 30 June 2016, had the various currencies

moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held constant, post tax profit and other

comprehensive income would have been affected as follows:

   Post tax profit

   increase/(decrease)

   Other comprehensive

   income

   increase/(decrease)

  2016 2015 2016 2015

  $000 $000 $000 $000

 Consolidated

 Australian subsidiaries
 AUD/EURO + 5% (2015: + 5%) 3 (30) (92) (52)

 AUD/EURO - 10% (2015: - 10%) (7) 71 214 121

 AUD/USD + 5% (2015: + 20%) (2) (16) (18) (48)

 AUD/USD - 10% (2015: - 10%) 6 11 43 32

 Slovenia and Ireland subsidiaries

 EURO/USD + 5% (2015: + 20%) 7 (25) - -

 EURO/USD - 5% (2015: - 5%) (7) 8 - -
 EURO/GBP + 5% (2015: +10%) (14) 5 - -

 EURO/GBP - 15% (2015: - 5%) 51 (3) - -

 Croatia subsidiaries

 HRK/EURO + 5% (2015: + 5%) 556 512 - -

 HRK/EURO - 5% (2015: - 5%) (615) (566) - -

 HRK/USD + 5% (2015: + 20%) 1 1 - -

 HRK/USD - 10% (2015: - 5%) (2) - - -
 Singapore and Malaysia subsidiaries

 SGD/USD + 10% (2015: + 10%) 5 14 - -

 SGD/USD - 5% (2015: - 5%) (3) (8) - -

 SGD/EURO + 5% (2015: + 5%) (101) (38) - -

 SGD/EURO - 10% (2015: - 10%)  236 88 - -

 SGD/MYR + 5% (2015: + 10%) 25 (555) - -
 SGD/MYR - 10% (2015: - 10%) (59) 678 - -

 SGD/AUD + 5% (2015: + 5%) 8 2 - -

 SGD/AUD - 5% (2015: - 10%) (9) (5) - -

 New Zealand subsidiaries/branches

 NZ/EURO + 5% (2015: + 5%) (8) (32) - -

 NZ/EURO - 10% (2015: - 10%) 18 74 - -

 NZ/USD + 5% (2015: + 20%) - 2 - -
 NZ/USD - 10% (2015: - 10%) (1) (1) - -

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

35. Financial Risk Management (continued)
(i) Foreign Currency Risk Management (continued)

 The sensitivity increases and decreases in exchange rates have been selected as this is considered reasonable given

the current level of exchange rates and the volatility observed both on a 2-year historical data basis and market

expectations for potential future movement.  The sensitivities of post tax profit and other comprehensive income in

2016 are comparable to 2015.

(ii) Interest Rate Risk Management
 Interest rate risk refers to the risk that movements in variable interest rates will affect financial performance by